Henry P. Roybal
Commissioner, District 1

Anna T. Hamilton
Commissioner, District 4

Ed Moreno
Commissioner, District 5

Anna Hansen
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner, District 3

Katherine Miller
County Manager

MEMORANDUM
DATE: August 15, 2018
TO: Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Bill Taylor, Procurement Manager, CPO
VIA: Katherine Miller, County Manager

Stephanie S. Clarke, Finance Director
Michael Kelly, Public Works Director
Robert Martinez, Public Works Deputy Director

ITEM AND ISSUE: BCC Meeting August 28, 2018
Approval of Amendment No. 3 to the Professional Service Agreement No. 2017-0028-B

Between Santa Fe County and Southwest Fire Defense Extending the Term of the Agreement
an Additional Year and Increasing the Compensation an Additional $80,000.00, exclasive of
NM GRT for a Total Agreement Amount of $300,000.00, Granting the County Manager
Authorization to Sign the Purchase Orders. (Bill Taylor, Purchasing Division/ Robert Martinez,
Public Works Division)

Issue:

Southwest Fire Defense provides tree trimming, tree removal and mowing services within Santa Fe
County. Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2017-0028B-PW/RM will extend the term of the
Agreement beginning October 6, 2018 through October 6, 2019 and increase the compensation an
additional $80,000.00 for a total contract sum not to exceed $300,000.00, exclusive of NMGRT.

Pursuant to County Resolution 2014-143, regarding Santa e County contract signature authority,
the total contract sum requires the approval of the Board of County Commissioners.

Background:
In October of 2016, Santa Fe County entered into an Agreement with Southwest Fire Defense in the

amount of $80,000.00, through the Invitation for Bid (IFB) No. 2017.0028-PW/RM for Tree
Trimming, Tree Removal & Mowing Services. Amendment No. 1 extended the term of the
Agreement an additional year and increased compensation for a not to exceed amount of
$160,000.00 exclusive of GRT. Amendment No. 2 increased compensation by an additional
$60,000.00 for a not to exceed amount of $220,000.00 exclusive of GRT.

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 « 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov



Recommendation:

‘The Purchasing Division and Public Works Department requests approval of Amendment No. 3 to
Professional Service Agreement No. 2017-0028-B-PW/RM between Santa Fe County and
Southwest Fire Defense, extending the term an additional year and increasing the compensation and
additional $80,000.00 for a total agreement sum of $300,000.00, exclusive of NMGRT to provide
tree trimming, tree removal and mowing services within Santa Fe County and grant signature
authorization to the County Manager to sign the purchase orders.

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www santafecountynm.gov




Amendment No.3 to Agreement No. 2017-0028B-PW/RM

AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWELEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
SOUTHWEST FIRE DEFENSE

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into as of this _____ day of , 2018, by
and between Santa Fe County (hereinafter referred to as the * County”), and Southwest Fire

~ - Defense-(hereinafter referred to as the-‘Contractor) - — e cco i

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2016, the County and Contractor entered into Agreement No.
2017-0028B-PW/RM (Agreement) for Contractor to provide tree trimming, tree removal and
mowing services; and

WHEREAS, according to Article 15 (No oral Modifications; Written Amendments

Required), the parties may amend the Agreement by an instrument in writing signed by the
parties; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 1 the Agreement was amended to extend the term to

October 6, 2018, and increase the compensation payable to the Contractor by a sum of
$80,000.00; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 2, the Agreement was amended to increase the
compensation payable to the Contractor by a sum of $60,000.00; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 3, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to
increase the compensation payable to the Contractor by the sum of $80,000.00 and extend the
term for one additional year.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Article 3.A.2 (Compensation and Invoicing) is amended by inserting a subparagraph (c)
to read:

{c) By Amendment No. 3, the total amount payable to the
Contractor for services provided is increased by $80,000.00. The
total amount payable to the Contractor for the term of this
Agreement shall not exceed $300,000.00, exclusive of NM gross
receipts tax.

2. Article 4 (Effective Date and Termy), a subparagraph B is inserted to read:

B. By Amendment No. 3 to this Agreement, the term is extended
from October 6, 2018, to October 6, 2019.



Amendment No.3 to Agreement No. 2017-0028B-PW/RM

3. All provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by
Amendment Nos. 1, 2 or this Amendment No. 3 shall remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of last
signature by the parties.

SANTA FE COUNTY

Date

Katherine Miller
County Manager

Approved as to form:

//’ ? o //,if_j Ly

= »&é%/zz_,/f}{/ A o S Date g, f/’f/
R. Bruce Frederick '
Santa Fe County Attorney

- /
' Date Y / 9 / ( Xf

Stephanie S. Clarke
Finance Director

CONTRACTOR

Date

Signature

Printed name and title



Amendment No.2 to Agreement No. 2017-0028B-PW/RM

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
SOUTHWEST FIRE DEFENSE

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into as of this _ / —day of %;% , 2018, by

and between Santa Fe County (hereinafter referred 1o as the ““County”), nd Southwest Fire
Defense (hereinafler referred to as the “Contractor™). . ‘

WHEREAS, on October 6, 201 8, tiﬁe- Caunty and Contractor entered into Agreement No,
2017-0028B-PW/RM {Agreement) for Contractor to provide tree trimming, tree removal and
mowing services; and :

WHEREAS, according to Article 15 (No oral Modifications; Written Amendments
Required), the parties may amend the Agreement to increase the Contractor's compensation by
an instrument in writing signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 1 the Agreement was amended to extend the term to
October 6, 2018, and increase the cempensation payable to the Contractor by a sum of
$80,000.00; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 2, the parﬁes wiSh,té amend the Agresment to-
increase the compensation payable to the Contractor in the amount of $60,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Article 3.A.2 (Compensatibn and Invoicing) is amended by inserting a new subparagraph
(b) to read:

(b) By Amendment No. 2, the total amount payable to the
Contractor for services provided is increased by $60,000.00. The
total amount payable to the Contractor for the term of this
Agreement shall not exceed $220,000.00, exclusive of NM gross
receipts tax.

2. All provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by
Amendment No. 1 or this Amendment No. 2, shall remain in full force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of last
signature by the parties.

SANTA FE COUNTY

A " i e s
Pt hthiice MYy s Dae_(r 7. %
Katherine Miller 7
County Manager




AR L T s AL B S Amarsat

Ameadment No.2 to Agreement No. 201 7-0028B-PW/BM

Approved &s to form:

Hﬂ’%f/hé ,:/‘«.1 }-f&?:f Date & -2-2p
R Bruce Frederick
Santa Fe County Attorney

F mangf arfrent:

o

¢ - pee_Lluylig
Stephanie 8. Clarke
Finance Directer

CONTRACTOR . .
/Qfﬂ {7 CL / ! k’ \_\ " Date Junes, 2018
Stg‘mmn‘:

Daniel A, Martmez - DWncr Suuthw;s; Fire Defense
Printed noine and ttle




Amendmeni No. | 0 Agreement No. 2017-00288.FPW/RM

AMENDMENT NO. | TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN I
SANTA FE COUNTY AND SOUTHWEST FIRE DEFENSE :

This Amendment is entered into this & day of fiﬁ%@g@? , 2017, by and between
Santa Fe County (hereinafier “County™), s political subdivision of the state of New Mexico and
Southwest Fire Defense (hereinafier “Contractor™,

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2016, the County and Contractor entered into Agrecment No.
2017-0028B-PW/RM (Agreement) for Contractor 1o provide tree trimming, tree removal and
mowing services; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement iz due to expire Octaber &, 2017, and the County
wishes 1o continve to benefit from Contracior’s services; and

WHEREAS, according to Article 15 (No Oral Modifications; Writlen Amendments

Required) the parties may amend the Agreement to extend the term for another vear and increase
the Coniractor's compensation.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agresment as follows:
i Article 2.4.2) (Compensation, Invoicing, and Set-Off) is amended by inserting a
subpart {(a) to read:

{a) By Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement, the compensation payable to the
Lontractor for services providing during the terny of October 6, 2017 to
Octeber 6, 2018 s $30.000.00. The total amount payable to the Contractor
for the term of this Agreement is $160,000.00, exclusive of NM gross receipls
tax,

b

Article 3 {Effective Date and Term), a subpart A is inserted 1o read:

A, By Amendment No. 1, the term of this Agreement is extended from
Cetober 6, 2017 to October 6, 2012, unless earlier terminated pursuant to
Section 3 (Termination) or Section 6 (Appropriations and Authorizations).

k3 All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by
this Amendment No. | shall remain In full foree and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of iast
signature by the parties.

SANTATE {K}iﬁg’ﬁ’:
Katherine Miller ! Drate

Santa Fe County Manager



Amendment No. | 1o Agreement Mo, 2017.00288-PW/RM

Appro ewd as to fnm’s

L
v

{ e o St 4 e ,g; e G Al
Gregory 8, Shafler Date

Santa Fe County Attorney

F iz}ayﬁ/ \‘Eeparim&:ni ,
" 7 f% o v O-2ir

Don D, Mmf
Figance Director

CONTRACTOR

{Bignature} ' - o Date

{Print name and title)




Antembngnt Moo b o Agreemient No, 200 7-00285-1% B0

Approved as (o form,

{regory 5. Bhafler RS TIE
Santa Fe County Astarnay
Finonce Deportment:
Pop D, Moya Dale
Finance Divactor
) ,_ﬂﬁ?‘%&%ﬁ?’{}}%
oy < B27iA017
3 y, 1545 0 # 2 e
¥ W‘Zg gi‘m ,g;- ﬁ‘;ﬁZ '\T“““x o N e e <
{Bignatuee) Dantel A, Martinez Dinta

Daniet A, Martinez - OQuner Southwest Fsr@ﬁez”enﬁa L0

fPrint nome and e} Ouner






Agreement No. 2017-0028B-PW/RM

) SERVICE AGREEMENT . :
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AN D SOUTHWEST FIRE DEFENSE
TO PROVIDE TREE TRIMMING, TRER REMOVAL & MOWING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on this gfﬁiday of ﬂc;f 2016, by
and between SANTA FE COUNTY (hereinafier referred to as the “County™), a New Mexico
political subdivision, and SOUTHWEST FIRE DEFENSE located at 246 County Road 84,
Santa Fe, NM 87506 (hereinafier referred to as the "Contractor™).

WHEREAS, Santa Fe County requires tree't:n'mming, tree removal and mowing services;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-112 and 13-1-117 of the
Procurement Code, an Invitation for Rids (IFB) was issued and completed through IFB No.
2017-0028-PW/RM for these services; and . .

WHEREAS, pursuant to 13-1-154, NMSA 1978 (Mlﬂ.ﬂplﬁ Source Award) and based
upon the criteria established within the IFB for the purposes of selecting the most qualified
bidders, the Contractor has been determined to be one of the lowest, responsive bidders; and

WHEREAS,_ the County. rsqqirés the services and the Contractor is willing to provide
these services and both parties wish 10 enter into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE’, in consideration of the premises and mu.fuai'obligations herein, the

parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:
[.  SCOPE OF WORK
The Contractor shall:

A, Trim and remaeve trees as requested by the County on an “on call” and/or scheduled
~ basis, ' : :
B. Remove all debris at comp!etios;.of job. Debiis to include, but not limited io, limbs,

twigs, leaves, tfrash, ete,

C.  Mow weeds and shrubs in the ri ght of way adjacent to County roads. Mowing may
- be 3, 10" or 15’ from roadway edge and drainage structure or as directed by the
- County. ) ‘ X

D.  Clear sight distances 100’ to 400° in ail dircetions of all County road intersections
or as directed by the County. :

E.  Mow and trim to clear visual si ght distance around traffic signing and guardrails or
as directed by the County. _




et e

M.

N.

]

Apreement No. 2017-0028B-PW/RM

Provide a Traffic Control Plan (TCP), in accordance with the Manual on Uniform
Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), prior to commencing work. The County will
approve Contractor’s TCP.

Obtain all necessary permitting as required for the work.

Respond within five days for normal service and three hours for emergency service.

Perform all work during normal working hours (8:00 am — 5:00 pm, Monday thru
Eriday), unless otherwise approved by the County.

Coordinate with County staff in advance for staging areas for Contractor’s
operations, lay-down and storage of materials/equipment.

Notify the County 48 hours in advance of any interruption of utilities, aceess or
usage of a location,

Minimize interruptions with the traffic flow.

Coordinate with private property owners to ensure cgress rights are authorized and
also coordinate with the County prior to beginning any work.

Cooperate with necessary agencies, such as, local electric company, City/State
agencies, law enforcement, fire department, etc. prior to beginning work.

Furnish all equipment, labor, materials and tools required to perform the services.

Be responsible for all clean-up of materials at the job site resulting from the
performance of any services. :

Provide competent supervision and skilled personnel to carry on all services and
work in progress.

Comply with all applicable codes and regulations pertaining fo services performed
and materials used.

Provide all safeguards, safety devices and protective equipment and take any other
needed actions necessary to protect the life and heaith of employess on-the-job, the
safety of the public and to protect County property in connection with the
performance of the services.

Limit use of premises to the work indicated. Confine operations at the site and to
the areas permitted.

Be responsible for Joading/unloading all materials required to perform the services. -

1 38




Agreement No. 261 7-0028B-PW/RM

Schedule deliveries so as to minimize long-term storage af the project area,
Perform all services and work until cempleted and accepted by the County.

Provide written justification to the County for leaving an assignment incomplete for
more than cne day. :

Contractor shall be in default under this Agreement if the Contractor:

A,

B.

F.

Fails to begin an assignment within the time specified by the County,

Fails to perform the work with sufficient supervision, workmen, equipment or
materials to assure the prompt completion of an assignment, '

Performs the work unsuitably, neglects or refuses to remove materials.
Unijustifiably discontinues the prosecution of an assignment,

Fails to resume work within a reasonable time afier notice to reswme and cortiplete
the work.

Becomes insolvent or is declared b pt or commits any acts of bankruptey or
insolvency. ' -

2 COMPENSATION, INVOICING, AND SET-OFF

A,

In consideration of its obligations under this Agreement the Contractor shall be

compensated as follows:

13 County shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily
- performed. ‘Contractor will invoice the County monthly and all costs and
expenses shall be in accordance with Exhibit A attached hereto. When
applicable, all labor charges on the invoice will be broken down to indicate

the number of hours required to complete an assignment or task.

2} The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement shall not
exceed eighty thousand dollars ($80,000.00) exciusive of NM gross
receipts tax. Any New Mexico gross receipts tax levied on the amounts
payable under this Agreement shall be paid by the County to the Contractor.

Lad




Agreement No. 2G17-0028B-PW/RM

3)  This amount is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be
performed by Contracter under this Agreement shall equal the amount stated
herein. The parties do not intend for the Coniractor to continue to provide
services without compensation when the total compensation amount is
reached. The County will notify the Contractor when the services provided
under this Agreement reach the total compensation amount, In no event will
the Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the total
compensation amount without this Agreement being amended.

B. The Contractor shall submit a written request for payment to the County when
payment is due under this Agreement. Upon the County’s receipt of the written request, the
County shall issue a written certification of complete or partial acceptance or rejection of the
contractual items or services for which payment is sought. The Contractor acknowledges and
agrees that the County may not make any payment hereunder unless and until it hes issued a
written certification accepting the contractual items or services. Within 30 days of the issuance
of a written certification accepting the contractual items or services, the County shall tender
payment for the accepted items or services. In the event the County fails to tender payrnent
within 30 days of the written certification accepting the items or services, the County shall pay
late payment charges of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month, until the amount due is paid
in full. :

C. In the event the Contractor breaches this Agreement, the County may, without
penalty, withhold any payments due the Contractor for the purpose of set-off until such time as
the County determines the exact amount of damages it suffered as a result of the breach.

D. Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the County to recover
excessive or illegal payment.

3 EFFECTIVE BATE AND TERM

This Agreement shall, upon due execution by all parties, become effective as of the date first
written above and shall terminate one year later, unless earlier terminated pursuant to Section 5
(Termination) or Section 6 (Appropriations and Authorizations). The County has the option to
renew the term of this Agresment on the same terms and conditions for three additional one-year
terms, not to exceed a total of four years in duration.

4. ADDITIONAL SERVICES

A. The parties agree that all tasks set forth in Paragraph (Scope of Work) of this
Agreement, shall be completed in full, to the satisfaction of the County, for the amount set forth
in Section (Compensation, Invoicing, and Set Off) and for no other cost, amount, fee, or expense.

B. The County may from time-to-time request changes in the Scope of Work to be
performed hereunder. Such changes, including any increase or decrease in the amount of the
Contractor’s compensation, which are mutuaily agreed upon by and between the County and the
Contractor, shall be incorporated in wriften amendiments to this Agreement,




Agreement No. 2017-0028B-PW/RM

5. TERMINATION

A.  Termination of Agreement for Cause. Either party may tenminate the Agreement
based upon any material breach of this Agreement by the other party. The non-breaching party
shall give the breaching party written notice of termination specifying the grounds for the
termination. The termination shall be effective 30 days from the breaching party’s receipt of the
notice of termination, during which time the breaching party shall have the right to cure the
breach. If, however, the breach cannot with due diligence be cured within 30 days, the breaching
party shall have a reasonable time to cure the breach, provided that, within 30 days of its receipt
of the written niotice of termination, the breaching party began to cure the breach and advised the
non-breaching party in writing that it intended to cure.

B. Termination for Convenisnce of the County. The County may, in its discretion,
terminate this Agreement at any time for any reason by giving the Contractor written notice of
termination. The notice shall specify the effective date of termination, which shall not be less
than 15 days from the Contractor’s receipt of the notice. The County shall pay the Contractor for
acceptable work, determined in accordance with the specifications and standards set forth in this
Agreement, performed before the effective date of termination but shall not be liable for any
work performed after the effective date of termination. . -

6. APPROPRIATIONS AND AUTHORIZATIONS

This Agreement is contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorizations being made for
performance of this Agreement by the Board of County Commissioners of the County and/or, if
state funds are involved, the Legislature of the State of New Mexico, Ifsufficient agpropristions
and authorizations are not made in this or future fiscal years, this Agreement shall terminate
upon written notice by the County to the Contractor. Such termination shall be without penalty
to' the County, and the County shall have no duty to reimburse the Contractor for expenditures
made in the performance of this Agreement, The County is expressly not committed to
expenditure of any funds until such time as they are programmed, budgeted, encumbered and
approved for expenditure by the County. The County’s. decision as fo whether sufficient
appropriations and authorizations have been made for the fulfillment of this Agreement shall be
final and not subject to challenge by the Contractor in any way or forum, including a law=uit,

7. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTGR

The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent contractors and are not employees
or agents of the County. Accordingly, the Contractor and its agents and employees shall not
accrue leave, participate in retirement plans, insurance plans, or liability bonding, use County
vehicles, or participate in any other benefits afforded to employees of the County. Except as
may be expressly authorized elsewhere in this Agreement, the Contractor has no authority to
bind, represent, or otherwise act on behalf of the County and agrees not to purport to do so.

8. ASSIGNMENT

The Contractor shail not assign or transfer any interest in‘this Agreement or assign any claims for
money due or to become due under this Agreement without the advance written approval of the

5



Agreement No. 2017-0028B-PW./RM

County. Any attempted assignment or transfer without the County’s advance written approval
shall be null and void and without any legal effect.

The Contractor shall rot subcontract or delegate any portion of the services to be performed
under this Agreement without the advance written approval of the County. Any attempted
subcontracting or delegating without the County’s advance written approval shall be null and
void and without any legal effect,

1. PERSONNEL

A.  All work performed under this Agreement shall be performed by the Contractor or
under its supervision.

B. The Contractor represents that it has, or will secure at its own expense, all personnel
required to discharge its obligations under this Agreement. Such personnel (i) shall not be
employees of or have any contractual relationships with the County and (ii) shall be fully
qualified and licensed or otherwise authorized or permitted under federal, state, and local law to
perform such work.

1. RELEASE

Upon its receipt of all payments due under this Agreement, the Contractor releases the County,
its elected officials, officers, agents and employees from all liabilities, claims, and obligations
whatsoever arising {rom or under or relating fo this Agreement.

i2. CONFIDENTIALITY

Any confidential. information provided to or developed by the Contractor in the performance of
this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any individual or
organization by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the County.

13. PUBLICATION, REPRODUCTION, AND USE OF MATERIAL; COPYRIGHT

A.  The County has the unrestricted right to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise
use, in whole or in part, any reports, data, or other material prepared under or pursuant fo this
Agreement.

B. The Contractor acknowledpes and agrees that any material produced in whole or in
part under or pursuant to this Agreement is a work made for hire. Accordingly, to the extent that
any such material is copyrightable in the United Stmes orin any other country, the County shall
own any such copyright.

14, CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Contractor represents that it has no and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, that
would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of its obligations under this

- Agreement.




Agreement No. 2017-0028B-PW/RM

I5.  NO ORAL MODIFICATIONS; WRITTEN AMENDMENTS REQUIRED

This Agreement may not be modified, altered, changed, or amended orally but, rather, only by an
instrument in writing executed by the parties hereto. The Contractor specifically acknowledges
and agrees that the County shall not be responsible for any changes to Section 1, {Scope Of
Work) of this Agreement unless such changes are set forth in a duly executed wriiten amendment
to this Agreement. ' "

16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; INTEGRATION

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the
parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such agreements, covenants and
understandings have been merged into this written Agreement, No prior or contemporanecus
agreement, covenant or understandings, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be
valid or enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement.

17. NOTICE OF PENALTIES

The Procurement Code, NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199, imposes civil and
criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, New Mexico criminal statutes impose felony
penalties for bribes, gratuities, and kickbacks, o

18. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE

A, The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, and
rules and.regulations pertaining to equal employment opportunity and unlawful discrimination.
Without in any way limiting the foregoing general obligation, the Contractor specifically agrees
not to discriminate against any person with regard to employment with the Contractor or
participation in any program or activity offered pursuant to this Agreement on the grounds of
race, age, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, physical or mental handicap, serious

medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation, or gender identity, -

. B.  The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that filure to comply with this Section
shall constitute a material breach of this Apreement.

1. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW
A, In performing its obligations hereunder, the Contractor shall éﬂmply with all
applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. . :

B.  This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the substantive laws of the
State of New Mexico, without regard to its choice of law rules. Contractor and the County agree
that the exclusive forum for any litigation between them arising out of or related to this
Agreement shall be state district courts of New Mexico, located in Santa Fe County. '



Agreement No. 2017-0028B-PW/RM

20. RECORDS AND INSPECTIONS

A. Tothe extent its books and records refate to (i} its performance of this Agreement or
any subconiract entered into pursuant to it or (i} cost or pricing data (if any) set forth in this
Agreement or that was required fo be submitted to the County as part of the procurement
process, the Contractor agrees to (i} maintain such books and records during the term of this
Agreement and for a period of six years from the date of final payment under this Agreement;
(i) allow the County or its designee to audit such books and records at reasonable times and
upon reasonable notice; and (iil) to keep such books and records in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP)

B. To the extent its books and records relate to (3} ifs performance of this Agreement or
any subcontract entered into pursuant to it or (i) cost or pricing data (if any) set forth in this
Agresment or that was required to be submitted to County as part of the procurement process,
the Contractor also agrees to require any subcontracter it may hire fo perform its obligations
under this Agreement to (1) maintain such books and records during the term of this Agreement
and for a period of six years from the date of final payment under the subcontract; (it} to allow
the County or its designee to audit such books and records at reasonable times and upon
reasonable notice; and (i} to keep such books and records in a'ccord&_nce with GAAP.

21,  INDEMNIFICATION

A. The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County and its
elected officials, agents, and employces from any losses, lisbilities, damages, demands, suits,
causes of action, judgments, costs or expenses {including but not limited to court costs and
atiorneys’ fees) resulting from or divectly or indirectly amising out of the Contracior’s
performance or non-performance of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not
limited to the Contractor’s breach of any representation or warranty made herein.

B. The Contractor agrees that the County shall have the right to control and participate
in the defense of any such demand, suit, or cause of action concerning matters that relate to the
County and that such suit will not be settled without the County's consent, such coasent not to be
unreasonably withheld, [If 2 conflict exists between the interests of the County and the
Contractor in such demand, suit, or cause of action, the County may retain its own counsei to
represent the County’s interest.

C. The Contractor’s obligations under this section shall not be limited by the
provisions of any insurance policy the Contractor is required to maintain under this Agreement. -

22,  SEVERABILITY
If any term or condition of this Agreement shall be held invalid or non-enforceable by any court

of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and shall be valid
and enforceable to the fullest extent of the law.




Agreement No. 2017-0028B-FW/RM

23.  NOTICES

Any notice required to be given to either party by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be
delivered in person, by courier service or by U.S. mail, either first class or certified, retum
receipt requssted, postage prepaid, as follows:

To the County: " Santa Fe County :
: - Ofifice of the County Attorney
P.O. Box 275
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Santa Fe Public Works Departrnent
Attn: Eric Giron, Project Manager
PO Box 276

Santa Fe, NM 87504-0276

To the Contractor: Southwest Fire Defense
[Atte: Daniel Martinez
PO Box 1172
Santa Fe, NM 87504 -
(505) 500-5106

24. CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
he Contractor heveby represents and warants that:

A. This Agreement has been duly authorized by the Contractor, the person executing this
Agreement has authority to do so, and, once executed by the Contractor, this Agreement shall
constitute a binding obligation of the Contractor.

B. This ._A_g:eement and. C'c'stntraqtor’s obligations hereunder do not conflict with
Contractor’s. corporate agreement or any statement filed with the Public Regulation
Commission on Contractor’s behalf, : ‘

C. Contractor is legally registered and is properly licensed By the New Mexico State to
do the work anticipated by this Agreement and shall maintain such registration and licensure in
good standing throughout the duration of the Agreement,

I5.  FACSIMILE SIGNATURES

The parties hereto agree that a facsimile signature has the same force and effect as an original for
-all purposes. : ' '

26.  NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES

This Agreement wes not intended to and does not create any rights in any persons not a party
fiereto.



Agreement No, 2017-0028B-PW/RM

27. INSURANCE

A. General Conditions. The Contractor shall submit evidence of insurance as is
required herein. Policies of insurance shall be written by companies authorized to write such
insurance in New Mexica,

B. General Liabilitv Insurznce. Including Automgbile. The Contractor shall procure
and maintain during the life of this Agreement a comprehensive general liability and automobile
insurance policy with liability limits in amounts not less than $1,000,600.00 combined single
Yimits of liability for bodily injury, including death, and property damage for any one occurrence.
Said policies of insurance shall include coverage for all operations performed for the County by
the Contractor; coverage for the use of all owned, non-owned, hired automobiles, vehicles and
other equipment, both on and off work; and contractual liability coverage under which this
Agreement is an insured contract. The County of Santa Fe shall be a named additional insured on
the policy.

C. Workers’ Compensation Insurance. The Contractor shall comply with the
provisions of the Workers' Compensation Act.

D. Increased Limits. If, during the life of this Agreement, the Legislature of the State
of New Mexico increases the maximum limits of Hability under the Tort Claims Act (NMSA
1978, Sections 41-4-1 through 41-4-29, as amended), the Contractor shatl increase the maximum
limits of any insurance required herein.

28. PERMITS, FEES, AND LICENSES

Contractor shati procure ail perinits and licenses, pay all charges, fees, and royaities, and give all
notices necessary and incidental to the due and lawful performance of its obligations hereunder.

39. NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

No provision of this Agreement modifies or waives any sovereign immunity or limitation of
lability enjoyed by County or its “public employees” at common law or under the New Mexico
Tort Claims Act, NMSA 1978, Section 41-4-1, et seq.

.30, CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

The Centractor agrees to compute and submit simultanecus with execution of this Agreement a
Campaign Contribution Disclosure Form approved by the County.

31.  APPOINTMENT OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS, if applicable

The Contractor hereby irrevocably appoints, Baniel Martinez, 246 County Road 84, Santa Fe,
NM 87506 as its agent upon whom process and writs in any action or proceeding arising out of
or related fo this Agreement may be served. The Coniractor acknowledges and agrees that
service upon its designated agent shall have the same effect as though the Coniractor were
actually and personally served within the state of New Mexico.

10



3Z.  SURVIVAL

The provisions of following paragraphs shail surv
INDEMNIFICATION; RECORDS AND INSPECTION
PUBLICATION, REPRODUCT ION, AND USE

COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE

BENEFICIARIES; SURVIVAL,

N WITNESS WHEREQF, the
written abave,

SANTA FE COUNTY

Katherine Milier -
County Manager

Appraved es to farm

Gregory 8. Stafte?
Couaty Altomey

Figatece Department

Al A CQ L iy
Carole H. Jaramifig
County Finance Thirecior

CONTRACTOR

Djém%{

Signatdre

Danisl A. Martinaz -
Print Name

Cumer - Southwas! Fire Defansa
Print Title

LAW; CHOIC

Agreement No, 2017-00288-PW.RM

parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the date firgt

Date

§/26/2518

Date

ive termination of this Contract;
; RELEASE, -CONFIDENTMLYF{,
OF MATERIAL; COPYRIGHT:
E QOF LAW: NO THIRD-PARTY

R




Agreement No, 2017-0028B-PW/RM

32. SURVIVAL

The provisions of following paragraphs shall survive termination of this Contract;
INDEMNIFICATION; RECORDS AND INSPECTION; RELEASE, CONFIDENTIALITY,
PUBLICATION, REPRODUCTION, AND USE OF MATERIAL; COPYRIGHT:
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW: NO THIRD-PARTY
BENEFICIARIES: SURVIVAL.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first
writien above.

SANTA FE COUNTY

Hottusinn YV It /O bl

Ka;?xerina Miller / Date
County Manager

Approved as to form

LQ)M JQ«}W Gl =~ [

Gregory S, Shaffer © Date
County Attomey

Finance Department

i
q iu@fgg_

! Date
County Fmam:e Din:ctor
CONTRACTOR

St illaeies

Signature - Date
Print Name

Print Title




Agreement No, 2017-00288-PW/RM

EXHIBIT A

SOUTHWEST FiRE DEFENSE
Tree Trimming, Tree Removal & Mowing Services

Item Rate Task Description | Unit Price

i Hour Trim tree limbs within Santa Fe County $73.00
airspace to height of twenty (20) feet

TA Hour Same as above for emergency/afier hour fee $110.00
{after 5:00 om weekdays and weekends)

2 Hour Trim tree limbs within Santa Fe County 73.08
airspace heigat preater than twenty (20) feet

-2A Hour Saime as above for emergency/after hour fee $110.60
(after 5:00 pm weekdavs and weekends)

3 Hour Tree removal within Santa Fe County right 573.00
o of way to height of twenty (20} feet. Stump
to remain no greater than four (4) inches
above grade

3A Hour Same as above for emergency/after hour fee $110.60
{after 5:00 pm weekdays and weckends)

4 Hour Tree removal within Santa Fz County right $73.00
of way to height greater than twenty (20)
fect. Stump {o remain no greater than four

(4} inches above grade

A Hour Same as above for emergency/after hour fee §119.00
(after 5:00 pm weekdays and weekends)

5 Hour Tree removal within Santa Fe County right $104.86
of way to height of twenty (20} feet. Stump
and root to be removed by contractor

34 Hour Same as above for emergency/after hour fee $156.00
: (after 5:00 pm weekdays and weckends) '

& ‘Hour Tres removal within Santa Fe County right $104.60
of way to height greater than twenty (203
feet. Stump and root to be removed by
contractor

A Hour Same as above for emergency/after hour fee $156.00
' (after 5:00 sm weekdays and weekends)

~3

Hour | Mowing Services within Santa Fe County 360,40
right of way

TA Hour Same as above for emergency/after hour fee $90.00

{(aRer 5:00 pm weekdays and weekends)













